
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 2 March 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

East Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway;

Vice-Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington;
Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway;
Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax;
Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;
Councillor David Henwood Cowley;
Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;
Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  BARTON PARK: 15/03642/RES 11 - 72

Site Address: Land at Barton Northern By-pass Road Oxford.  

Proposal: 15/03642/RES Details of reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for the first phase of the Barton Park 
development, pursuant to Condition 3 of outline planning permission 
13/01383/OUT. The works comprise the construction of 237 residential units 
(Class C3) with associated means of access and highways works; car and 
cycle parking; hard and soft landscaping; public realm works and ancillary 
structures. (Amended plan)

Note: outline planning permission was granted in October 2013 
(13/01383/OUT) for the development of the site.

Officer recommendation: to approve reserved matters for the reasons 
stated and to confirm compliance with the following conditions.

1. Develop in accordance with approved plans
2. Residents Parking Zone
3. Verification report - contamination
4. Watching brief - contamination

4  LAND NORTH OF LITTLEMORE HEALTHCARE TRUST, 
SANDFORD ROAD, LITTLEMORE 15/02269/RES

73 - 98

Site address: Land North of Littlemore Healthcare Trust, Sandford Road, 
Littlemore 

Proposal: Construction of 140 residential units consisting of 91 houses (6 x 
1bed, 13 x 2bed, 50 x 3bed and 22 x 4bed) and 49 flats (12 x 1bed, 25 x 
2bed, 12 x 3bed). Provision of 258 car parking spaces, cycle parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. (Reserved matters of outline planning 
permission 12/02848/OUT, seeking details of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) (amended plans) 

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Time Limit 
2. Development carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
3. To exclude the landscaping details and seek revised landscaping 

proposals in accordance with condition 6 of outline planning permission 
12/02848/OUT 

4. Detailed car parking plan 
5. Parking and Turning Heads provided before occupation 
6. Details of cycle parking provision 



7. Detailed method statement for the extent and design of groundwork 
within the Iron Age banjo enclosure 

8. Detailed lighting scheme for the development 
9. Details of bat and bird boxes 
10. Updated badger survey and mitigation plan 
11. Details of the photovoltaic panels to be used on properties 
12. Noise attenuation for properties 
13. Assessment of ground borne vibration from railway line 
14. Restriction on conversion of garages to habitable accommodation 

5  GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1 3 5 7 AND 9 COPPOCK CLOSE: 
15/03117/FUL

99 - 112

Site Address: Garages to the Rear of 1, 3, 5, 7 and 9 Coppock Close Oxford 

Proposal: Demolition of 11 garages. Erection of 1 x 2bed dwellinghouse 
(Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking, bin and 
cycle storage. 

Officer Recommendation: to refuse the application for the following 
reasons: 

1 The proposal is unacceptable as it would create poor quality residential 
accommodation to the detriment of the amenities of the future occupiers. In 
particular the restricted site area and awkward shape together with the 
proximity of the oversailing quarry wall would result in habitable rooms and 
private amenity space with a poor outlook and limited levels of natural light, 
whilst also experiencing noise and disturbance from manoeuvring vehicles 
entering the site from the access road and would thus fail to provide good 
quality internal and external space for the future occupiers. Therefore the 
proposal would fail to create acceptable living conditions for the future 
occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to Policies CP1 and CP10 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Policies HP12, HP13, and HP14 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan. 

6  70 KESTREL CRESCENT: 15/03681/FUL 113 - 122
Site Address: 70 Kestrel Crescent Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 6DZ

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two storey side extension to create 1 
x 1 -bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, 
carparking, bin and cycle store.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials to match existing.
4. Cycle Store.
5. Refuse and Recycling Store.
6. Parking.
7. PD Rights.
8. Boundary Treatments.
9. SUDs.



7  LAND FRONTING 2 TO 48 STOCKLEYS ROAD: 16/00134/CT3 123 - 130
Site Address: Land Fronting 2 to 48 Stockleys Road

Proposal: Provision of 15 additional parking spaces for residents. Alterations 
to landscaping. 

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to conditions 
including the following:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Development in accordance with approved plan.
3. Parking in accordance with plans.
4. Development in accordance to Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
5. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.
6. Landscaping.

8  PLANNING APPEALS 131 - 136
Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during 
January 2016.

The Committee is asked to note this information.

9  MINUTES 137 - 142
Minutes from the meetings of 3 February 2016

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 
are approved as a true and accurate record.

10  FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS
Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information where these are known. This list is provisional and subject to 
change. Applications are not for discussion at this meeting.

 Canterbury House, Rivera House And Adams House, Cowley Road: 
15/02542/OUT

 Ruskin College: 15/02740/FUL
 9 Wharton Road: 15/03318/FUL
 16 Clive Road: 15/03342/FUL
 70 Glebelands: 15/03432/FUL
 Clinical Biomanufacturing Facility, Churchill Hospital, Old Road: 

15/03466/FUL
 72 Bulan Road: 15/03595/FUL
 1 Pullens Lane: 15/03611/FUL
 3 Sawpit Road OX4 6BD: 15/03666/CT3
 2 Margaret Road OX3 8NG: 15/03708/FUL
 Pavilion, Recreation Ground, Margaret Road OX3 8AY: 16/00002/CT3
 Land at 2 to 36 Friars Wharf :15/03762/CT3
 Land at 2 to 12 Jasmine Close:16/00048/CT3

11  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS



The Committee will meet on the following dates:

6 April 2016
11 May 2016
8 June 2016
6 July 2016
3 August 2016



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecunia
[...]
ncil’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings 

9. Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. 
The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 

10. Members should not: 
(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;
(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until the 
reasons for that decision have been formulated; or 
(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine 
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 2nd March 2016

Application Number: 15/03642/RES

Decision Due by: 21st March 2016

Proposal: 15/03642/RES Details of reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for the first phase of the 
Barton Park development, pursuant to Condition 3 of outline 
planning permission 13/01383/OUT. The works comprise 
the construction of 237 residential units (Class C3) with 
associated means of access and highways works; car and 
cycle parking; hard and soft landscaping; public realm works 
and ancillary structures. (Amended plan)

Site Address: Land At Barton Northern By-pass Road Oxford.  Site plan at 
Appendix 1.  

Ward: Barton And Sandhills Ward

Agent: Mr Paul Comerford Applicant: Mr Glyn Mutton

Recommendation:

Committee is recommended to a
[...]
from A40 
improvements.  PER 19th February 2015.

21



REPORT

 13/01383/CND6 - Details submitted in compliance with condition 28 (Ground 
contamination and remediation) of planning permission 13/01383/OUT.  PER 
14th August 2015.

 13/01383/CND5 - Details submitted in compliance with condition 22 
(Construction Environmental Management Plan) of outline planning 
permission 13/01383/OUT.  PER 1st May 2015.

 13/01383/CND7 - Details submitted in compliance with condition 40 
(Archaeology) of planning permission 13/01383/OUT.  PER 16th March 2015.

 13/01383/CND8 - Details submitted in compliance with condition 29 (Air 
Quality) of planning permission 13/01383/OUT.  PER 27th March 2015.

 13/01383/CND9 - Details submitted in compliance with conditions 38 (Repeat 
Ecological Survey) and 39 (Habitat Creation) of planning permission 
13/01383/OUT.  WDN 7th July 2015.

 13/01383/CND11 - Details submitted in compliance with condition 35 
(Protection of Sidings Copse) of planning permission 13/01383/OUT.  PER 9th 
November 2015.

 13/01383/CND12 - Details submitted in compliance with condition 37 (Training 
and Employment) of planning permission 13/01383/OUT.  PCO.

OFFICERS ASSESSMENT

The Proposal

18. The proposals now before the Committee for determination is the second 
reserved matters on the site seeking approval for details of reserved matters 
(layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) for the first phase of the Barton 
Park development, pursuant to Condition 3 of outline planning permission 
13/01383/OUT.  

19. The works comprise the construction of 237 residential units (Class C3) and 
associated means of access and highways works; car and cycle parking; hard 
and soft landscaping; public realm works and ancillary structures.

20. The submission also seeks approval of conditions 6 (materials).9 
(landscaping), 11 (tree protection plan), 12 (Landscape management plan), 15 
(Lifetime Homes), 16 (Car Parking standards), 17 (Cycle Parking standards), 
23 (Sustaina
[...]
02269/RES

Decision Due by: 11th November 2015

Proposal: Construction of 140 residential units consisting of 91 
houses (6 x 1bed, 13 x 2bed, 50 x 3bed and 22 x 4bed) and 
49 flats (12 x 1bed, 25 x 2bed, 12 x 3bed). Provision of 258 
car parking spaces, cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary 
works. (Reserved matters of outline planning permission 
12/02848/OUT, seeking details of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) (amended plans)

Site Address: Land North Of Littlemore Healthcare Trust,  Sandford Road, 
Littlemore (site plan: appendix 1) 

Ward: Littlemore Ward

Agent: Mr Robert Froud-Williams Applicant: Vanderbilt Homes

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the reserved matters for the following reasons 

Reasons for Approval

1 The overall design of the layout, scale, appearance, and landscaping for the 
development would follow the basic principles of the illustrative masterplan 
approved at outline stage.  The scheme would establish a balanced and 
mixed community within the Littlemore Neighbourhood Area, in a manner that 
would be of a suitable scale and appearance for the site and its setting without 
having an adverse impact upon the adjacent neighbouring areas, Green Belt 
or Sites of Special Scientific Interest.  The development would be energy 
efficient, and would not have a significant impact upon biodiversity; trees; 
archaeology; flood risk; drainage; air quality; land contamination; or noise 
impact and any such impact relating to these matters could be successfully 
mitigated through appropriate measures secured by condition on this 
application, outline planning permission or associated legal agreements.   The 
proposal would accord with the overall aims of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and relevant policies of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026, Oxford 
Local Plan 2001-2016, and Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026.

73

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

 2 In considering the application, officers have had specific regard to the 
comments of third parties and statutory bodies in relation to the application.  
However officers consider that these comments have not raised any material 
considerations that would warrant refusal of the applications, and any harm 
identified could be successfully mitigated by appropriately worded conditions.

 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1. Time Limit
2. Development carried out in accordance with the approved plans
3. To exclude the landscaping details and seek revised landscaping proposals in 

accordance with condition 6 of outline planning permission 12/02848/OUT
4. Detailed car parking plan
5. Parking and Turning Heads provided before occupation
6. Details of cycle parking provision
7. Detailed method statement for the extent and design of groundwork within the 

Iron Age banjo enclosure
8. Detailed lighting scheme for the development
9. Details of bat and bird boxes
10.Updated badger survey and mitigation plan
11.Details of the photovoltaic panels to be used on properties
12.Noise attenuation for properties
13.Assessment of ground borne vibration from railway line
14.Restriction on conversion of garages to habitable accommodation

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP14 - Public Art
CP17 - Recycled Materials
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
CP22 - Contamin
[...]
itten Text
Appendix 2



96



97



98



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee -2nd March 2016

Application Number: 15/03117/FUL

Decision Due by: 22nd December 2015

Proposal: Demolition of 11 garages. Erection of 1 x 2bed 
dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, car parking, bin and cycle storage.

Site Address: Garages To The Rear Of 1 3 5 7 And 9 Coppock Close 
Oxford Oxfordshire
(Site location - Appendix 1)

Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward

Agent: Mr Andrew Banks Applicant: Mr & Mrs P Noble

This application is being sent to East Area Planning Committee because of 
strong local interest.

Recommendation:

APPLICATION BE REFUSED

For the Following Reasons:-

 1 The proposal is unacceptable as it would creat poor quality residential 
accommodation to the detriment of the amenities of the future occupiers. In 
particular   the restricted site area and  awkward shape together with the 
proximity of the oversailing quarry wall would result  in habitable rooms and 
private amenity space with a  poor outlook and  limited levels of natural light, 
whilst also experiencing noise and disturbance from manoeuvring vehicles 
entering the site from the access road and would thus fail to provide good 
quality internal and external space for the future occupiers. Therefore the 
proposal would fail to create acceptable  living conditions for the future 
occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to Policies CP1 and CP10 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Policies HP12, HP13, and HP14 of the 
Sites and Housing Plan.

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP)

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

99

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

HE7 - Conservation Areas
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE16 - Protected Trees
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities

C
[...]
s of natural light into the habitable rooms, whilst also experiencing noise 

102



REPORT

and disturbance from manoeuvring vehicles entering the site from the access 
road.  Furthermore the proposed gardens for the dwellings would have 
limited amenity value as they would be small enclosed spaces given their 
proximity to the quarry wall, the dwellings themselves and their means of 
enclosure, whilst their orientation would also restrict the amount of natural 
light received in this spaces which has a further impact upon their overall 
quality.  Therefore the proposal would fail to create adequate living 
conditions for the future occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to Policies CP1 
and CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, and Policies HP12, 
HP13, and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

10. This refusal was upheld at appeal, with the inspector noting that “Whilst the 
development would result in harm, this would be less than substantial harm 
to the Headington Quarry Conservation Area”. The Inspector also found that 
there would be no unacceptable impact on the living conditions of 
surrounding properties, but that the dwellings would have unacceptably poor 
living conditions as regards outlook and garden/amenity space. This appeal 
decision is a material consideration for the determination of any future 
application.

11. The current scheme, for one  3-bedroom now amended to 2-bedroom home 
seeks to address the previous reasons for refusal.

12. Written Pre-Application advice was provided last year by Oxford City Council 
under application 15/00484/PAC. As pointed out in the current design and 
access statement, this stated that “the proposal to provide an additional three 
bedroom house is therefore, in principle, welcome”, however it also went on 
to say that there were “significant concerns about aspects of the scheme as 
currently proposed” and made it clear that the bulk of those concerns related 
“to the living standards that would be experi
[...]
 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Background Papers: 15/03117/FUL

Contact Officer: Tim Hunter
Extension: 2154
Date: 22nd February 2016

110



REPORT 

Appendix 1 – Site Location 
 
Garages To The Rear Of 1 3 5 7 And 9 Coppock Close 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

111



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee

2nd March 2016

Application Number: 15/03681/FUL

Decision Due by: 16th February 2016

Proposal: Erection of a part single, part two storey side extension to 
create 1 x 1 -bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision 
of private amenity space, carparking, bin and cycle store.

Site Address: 70 Kestrel Crescent Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 6DZ

Ward: Northfield Brook Ward

Agent: Mr Stephen Ingram Applicant: Mr Dan Su

Application Called in – by Councillors Taylour, Munkonge, Fry and Henwood due 
to Concerns about privacy and light issues for neighbours

Recommendation:

The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons:

 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:

1 Development begun within time limit 

2 Develop in accordance with approve
[...]
ington Hill And Northway Ward

Agent: Applicant: Oxford City Council

Recommendation: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the 
application for the reasons set out below and subject to conditions, including those 
listed below. 

Reasons:

 1 The proposal responds to the growing need to increase resident car parking 
spaces in the area and to prevent indiscriminate parking on grassed areas. 
New trees will be incorporated into the scheme.  No objections have been 
received and officers conclude that the proposal is acceptable in design terms 
and would not cause any acceptable levels of harm to residential amenity. 
The proposal accords with the relevant policies of the local development plan. 
There are no material considerations which outweigh this conclusion.

 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:

1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Development in accordance with approved plans
3 Parking in accordance with plans
4 Development in accordance to Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1
5 Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems
6 Landscaping

123

Agenda Item 7



REPORT

Informative:

1 Alterations to Highway (Dropped Kerb)

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design

Core Strategy
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan
HP16 - Residential car parking

Other Material Considerations:
National Planning Policy Framework
Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Sit
[...]
4 2JH 

 15/02474/FUL 16/00008/COND COMM PER W 23 Frenchay Road Oxford  STMARG Demolition of existing WC, store and garage. Erection of  
 Oxfordshire OX2 6TG single storey rear extension and formation of 2no. rear  
 dormers. Insertion of 1no. sash window to side elevation  
 and 2no. rooflights to front roofslope. Erection of detached  
 single storey home office/garage. Relocation of garden  
 gate and demolition of section of garden wall. (Amended  

 15/03060/FUL 16/00006/NONDET DEL SPL W 3C Chapel Row Squitchey Lane  SUMMT Erection of one and a half storey side extension and  
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 7LB  conservatory at rear. 

 15/03062/FUL 16/00005/NONDET DEL REF W 3D Chapel Row Squitchey Lane  SUMMT Erection of one and a half storey side extension 
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 7LB  

 15/03063/FUL 16/00007/NONDET DEL PER W 3B Chapel Row Squitchey Lane  SUMMT Erection of conservatory 
 Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 7LB  

 15/03073/CPU 16/00004/REFUSE DEL REF W 8 Nunnery Close Oxford Oxfordshire NORBRK Application to certify that the proposed use of the land for  
  OX4 6EG siting a mobile home / garnny annex incidental to the main  
 dwelling  is lawful (resubmission). 

 Total Received: 7 

 

135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 3 February 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Brandt, Brown, Clarkson, Henwood, Taylor, Wade and Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Senior Planner), Michael Morgan 
(Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader), Edward Oteng 
(Principal Planner Team Leader) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer)

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Altaf Khan and Anwar submitted apologies and Councillors Wade 
and Brown respectively substituted for them. 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Minute 100: Littlemore Park, Armstrong Road, Oxford 14/02940/OUT

Councillor Henwood declared tha
[...]
ee resolved to approve application 15/03001/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Landscaping.
5. Hard landscaping.
6. SUDs.
7. Cycle parking.
8. Advertisements.
9. Lighting.
10. Hours of operation.
11. External Sound Amplification.
12. Use of Extension.
13. No A/C or extraction.
14. No further canopies.
15. Details of heating in the timber covered area to be submitted and agreed 

by the planning authority to ensure that this is as low-carbon as 
practicable.

16. Maximum number of patrons in premises and outside at any point to be 
100 to protect the amenity of nearby residents from nuisance caused by 
an increase in numbers.

141



102. LAND FRONTING 136 - 162 BLACKBIRD LEYS ROAD: 15/03430/CT3

The Committee considered an application for the provision of 12no. residents' 
parking spaces on existing grass verges on land fronting 136 to 162 Blackbird 
Leys Road.

Members commented that in the interests of equality the same policy should be 
applied to applicants seeking to convert privately owned verges to parking.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03430/CT3 subject to 
conditions, including those listed below:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. In accordance with approved plans.
3. Parking in accordance with plans.
4. Tree Protection Plan.
5. Tree Replacement if Required.
6. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.

103. PLANNING APPEALS - DECEMBER 2015

The Committee noted the report.

104. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
January 2016 as a true and accurate record.

105. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

106. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.55 pm

142


	Agenda
	3 Barton Park: 15/03642/RES
	Barton Phase 1 15-03642-RES site plan and appendices 2-12

	4 Land North Of Li

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EAST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 2 March 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Anwar, Brandt, Clarkson, Henwood, Taylor, Wade and Wilkinson.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (Senior Planner), Lisa Green (Principal 
Planner), Niko Grigoropoulos (Planning Control and Conservation Manager), 
Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew Murdoch (Development Control Team 
Leader) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer)

107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillor Altaf-Khan submitted apologies and Councillor Wade substituted for 
him.

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

109. BARTON PARK: 15/03642/RES

Councillor Clarkson arrived after the start of this item and in accordance with the 
Constitution took no part in the debate or voting.

The Committee considered application 15/03642/RES for details of reserved 
matters (layout, scale, appearance and landscaping) for the first phase of the 
Barton Park development, pursuant to Condition 3 of outline planning permission 
13/01383/OUT at land at Barton Northern By-pass Road Oxford.

The works comprise the construction of 237 residential units (Class C3) with 
associated means of access and highways works; car and cycle parking; hard 
and soft landscaping; public realm works and ancillary structures. (Amended 
plans submitted).

Outline planning permission (13/01383/OUT) was granted in October 2013 for 
the development of the site.

Glyn Mutton, representing the applicant, and Paul Comerford, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application and answered questions from the Committee.

The Committee raised concerns over the residents parking zone (RPZ) and 
asked that this be in place at an early stage and there be no overprovision of 
permits compared to parking spaces. 



The Committee resolved to approve reserved matters application 
15/03642/RES subject to the following conditions:

1. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
2. Residents Parking Zone.
3. Verification report – contamination.
4. Watching brief – contamination.

110. LAND NORTH OF LITTLEMORE HEALTHCARE TRUST, SANDFORD 
ROAD, LITTLEMORE 15/02269/RES

The Committee considered a reserved matters application for the construction of 
140 residential units consisting of 91 houses (6 x 1bed, 13 x 2bed, 50 x 3bed 
and 22 x 4bed) and 49 flats (12 x 1bed, 25 x 2bed, 12 x 3bed) and provision of 
258 car parking spaces, cycle parking, landscaping and ancillary works at Land 
North of Littlemore Healthcare Trust, Sandford Road, Littlemore.

Outline planning permission (12/02848/OUT) was granted by the Committee on 
4 December 2013 for the development of the site.

Councillor Tanner, local ward councillor, spoke about the application. He said he 
was broadly in support of the development but urged the committee to ask 
officers to write to all parties asking that they improve pedestrian access and find 
a way to provide pedestrian and cycle paths through from the site to the centre 
of Littlemore.

Robert Froud-Williams and Nathan Cracker, representing the applicant, spoke in 
support of the application.

The Committee noted Councillor Tanner’s concerns and agreed to instruct 
officers to add an informative to use the best endeavours of all parties to create 
as soon as possible a permanent pedestrian/cycle link into the centre of 
Littlemore by or through NHS land (as shown on the plans: to run across the 
railway near the hospital linking into Sandford Road) and write to all parties 
informing them of this and ask them to expedite the link.

The Committee resolved to approve reserved matters application 
15/02269/RES subject to the following conditions and with an informative: 

1. Time Limit.
2. Development carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. To exclude the landscaping details and seek revised landscaping proposals 

in accordance with condition 6 of outline planning permission 12/02848/OUT.
4. Detailed car parking plan.
5. Parking and Turning Heads provided before occupation.
6. Details of cycle parking provision.
7. Detailed method statement for the extent and design of groundwork within 

the Iron Age banjo enclosure 
8. Detailed lighting scheme for the development.



9. Details of bat and bird boxes.
10. Updated badger survey and mitigation plan.
11. Details of the photovoltaic panels to be used on properties.
12. Noise attenuation for properties.
13. Assessment of ground borne vibration from railway line.
14. Restriction on conversion of garages to habitable accommodation.

Informative: to use the best endeavours of all parties to create as soon as 
possible a permanent pedestrian/cycle link into the centre of Littlemore (to run 
across the railway close to the hospital to link into Sandford Road; by or through 
NHS land).

111. GARAGES TO THE REAR OF 1 3 5 7 AND 9 COPPOCK CLOSE: 
15/03117/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of 11 garages; 
erection of 1 x 2bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3); and provision of private 
amenity space, car parking, bin and cycle storage at garages to the rear of 1, 3, 
5, 7 and 9 Coppock Close.

The Chair informed the committee that the ward councillor, Councillor Sinclair, 
was not able to attend but had expressed concerns that the quarry wall was 
unsafe (part of this collapsed recently) and this could be considered as a reason 
for refusal.

The Committee resolved to refuse application 15/03117/FUL for the following 
reasons: 

The proposal is unacceptable as it would create poor quality residential 
accommodation to the detriment of the amenities of the future occupiers. In 
particular the restricted site area and awkward shape together with the proximity 
of the oversailing quarry wall would result in habitable rooms and private amenity 
space with a poor outlook and limited levels of natural light, whilst also 
experiencing noise and disturbance from manoeuvring vehicles entering the site 
from the access road and would thus fail to provide good quality internal and 
external space for the future occupiers. Therefore the proposal would fail to 
create acceptable living conditions for the future occupiers of the dwellings, 
contrary to Policies CP1 and CP10 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, 
and Policies HP12, HP13, and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

112. 70 KESTREL CRESCENT: 15/03681/FUL

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a part single, part 
two storey side extension to create 1 x 1 -bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) and 
provision of private amenity space, carparking, bin and cycle store at 70 Kestrel 
Crescent Oxford OX4 6DZ.

The Committee resolved to approve application 15/03681/FUL subject to the 
following conditions:



1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials to match existing.
4. Cycle Store.
5. Refuse and Recycling Store.
6. Parking.
7. Permitted Development Rights.
8. Boundary Treatments.
9. SUDs.

113. LAND FRONTING 2 TO 48 STOCKLEYS ROAD: 16/00134/CT3

The Committee considered an application for the provision of 15 additional 
parking spaces for residents and alterations to landscaping at land fronting 2 to 
48 Stockleys Road.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00134/CT3 subject to 
conditions including the following:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Development in accordance with approved plan.
3. Parking in accordance with plans.
4. Development in accordance to Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
5. Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems.
6. Landscaping.

114. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report.

115. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 
February 2016 as a true and accurate record.

116. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

117. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm


